

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

2 CROOKED CREEK LLC and  
RUSSIAN FERRO ALLOYS, INC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 159856

v

Court Of Appeals No. 342797

CASS COUNTY TREASURER,

Court Of Claims No. 14-000181-MZ

Defendant-Appellee.  
\_\_\_\_\_ /

Theodore W. Seitz (P60320)  
Steven C. Liedel (P58852)  
Kyle M. Asher (P80359)  
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC  
201 Townsend, Suite 900  
Lansing, MI 48933  
Telephone: (517) 374-9100  
tseitz@dykema.com  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Michigan  
Association of County Treasurers

Kevin T. Smith (P32825)  
3617 N. M-52  
Owosso, MI 48867  
Telephone: (989) 723-2008  
smithk1995@charter.net  
Co-counsel for Amicus Curiae Michigan  
Association of County Treasurers

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY TREASURERS  
ON APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL<sup>1</sup>**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented..... iii

Index of Authorities..... iv

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae ..... 1

Key Statutes Involved..... 5

Introduction and Summary of Argument ..... 6

Michigan’s Tax Foreclosure Process .....9

Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below ..... 14

Standard of Review..... 17

Argument ..... 18

I. MCL 211.78(2) provides that a former owner who receives notice that meets the minimum requirements of due process has no claim against a Foreclosing Governmental Unit. .... 18

II. MCL 211.78~~l~~ does not provide a cause of action for a former owner who received notice that meets the minimum requirements of due process but not actual notice. Rather it provides a cause of action only for a former owner who did not receive notice that meets the minimum requirements of due process. .... 20

III. It is illogical for the Legislature to have intended MCL 211.78~~l~~ to provide monetary relief to former owners who received constitutionally-sufficient notice, but not actual notice, since it is virtually impossible for an FGU to prove that an owner received actual notice. .... 21

Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 28

## QUESTION PRESENTED

1. Whether an owner of a property interest that was extinguished by tax foreclosure after being accorded notice sufficient to satisfy minimum due process requirements can sustain an action to recover monetary damages pursuant to MCL 211.78(1) by claiming that it “did not receive any notice required under this act” due to a lack of actual notice.

The trial court answered: No.

The Court of Appeals answered: No.

Plaintiffs-Appellants answer: Yes.

Defendant-Appellee answers: No.

Amicus Curiae MACT answers: No.

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>2 Crooked Creek v Cass County Treasurer</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2019).....	15, 16
<i>Adams v Adams (On Reconsideration)</i> , 276 Mich App 704; 742 NW2d 399 (2007), lv den 480 Mich 1111; 745 NW2d 761 (2008) .....	22
<i>Baker v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 409 Mich 639; 297 NW2d 387 (1980).....	17
<i>Dow v State</i> , 396 Mich 192; 240 NW2d 450 (1976).....	6, 8
<i>Gillie v Genesee County Treasurer</i> , 277 Mich App 333; 745 NW2d 137(2007) .....	18, 19, 28
<i>In re Petition by Treasurer of Wayne Co for Foreclosure</i> , 478 Mich 1; 732 NW2d 458 (2007) ( <i>Perfecting Church</i> ).....	7, 13, 19, 21
<i>In re Petition of Cass Co Treasurer for Foreclosure</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion, issued March 6, 2016 (Docket No. 324519) ( <i>In re Cass Co Treasurer</i> ), lv den 500 Mich 882; 886 NW2d 169 (2016), cert den __ US __; 138 S Ct 422 (2017) .....	16
<i>Jones v Flowers</i> , 547 US 220; 126 S Ct 1708; 164 L Ed 2d 414 (2006).....	8
<i>Krench v State</i> , 277 Mich 168; 269 NW 131 (1936) .....	6
<i>Meltzer v Newton</i> , 301 Mich 541; 3 NW2d 875 (1942).....	6
<i>Michigan v McQueen</i> , 493 Mich 135; 828 NW2d 644 (2013).....	17
<i>Neal v Wilkes</i> , 470 Mich 661; 685 NW2d 648 (2004).....	17
<i>People ex rel Attorney Gen v Supervisors of St Clair Co</i> , 30 Mich 388 (1874) .....	1
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co</i> , MSC No. 156849.....	7, 26
<i>Rathbun v State</i> , 284 Mich 521; 280 NW 35 (1938).....	6
<i>Republic Bank v Genesee County Treasurer</i> , 471 Mich 732; 690 NW2d 918 (2005)..	19
<i>Whitman v City of Burton</i> , 493 Mich 303; 831 NW2d 223 (2013).....	17

### Constitutions

Const 1963, art 7, sec 4.....	1
-------------------------------	---

Statutes

1893 PA 206, as amended, MCL 211.1-.155 ..... passim

1999 PA 123 ..... passim

1999 PA 123, § 78p(4) ..... 2

2003 PA 246 ..... 27

2003 PA 263 ..... 2

MCL 211.78 ..... passim

MCL 211.87b ..... 2, 10, 12

MCL 211.87b(1)..... 10, 12

MCL 211.87f..... 2, 10

MCL 211.87f(2). ..... 10, 12

MCL 211.89a ..... 27

MCL 565.25(4)..... 22

Court Rules

MCR 7.305(H)(1) ..... 28

MCR 2.504(B)(2) ..... 16

Other

*Delinquent Property Taxes as an Impediment to Development in Michigan*,  
 Citizens Research Council of Michigan, Report 325, April 1999,  
<https://crcmich.org/PUBLICAT/1990s/1999/rpt325.pdf>..... 27

*Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co*, MSC No. 156849, oral argument  
[https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8rXmQ\\_8XOzw&list=PL\\_3bNEgGS-TZc5V6zW6md-T-oy93fNwBT&index=5&t=0s](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8rXmQ_8XOzw&list=PL_3bNEgGS-TZc5V6zW6md-T-oy93fNwBT&index=5&t=0s) ..... 26

Smith, *An Update on Foreclosure of Real Property Tax Liens under Michigan’s  
 New Tax Foreclosure Process*, Mich Real Prop Rev, Spring 2009 ..... 20
